1	FROM THE OFFICE OF JOSPEH J. CZARNEZKI
2 3	MILWAUKEE COUNTY CLERK
4	County Ordinance No. 11-1
5 6	County Oraliance No. 11-1
7	File No. 11-76
8	
9 10	AN ORDINANCE
11 12 13	To amend Sections 32.20 (17), 32.25 (7) (e) and 56.30 (1) (g) of the General Ordinances of Milwaukee County regarding professional services.
14 15 16	The County Board of Supervisors of the County of Milwaukee does ordain as follows:
17 18 19 20	<b>SECTION 1.</b> Section 32.20 (17) of the General Ordinances of Milwaukee County as amended to and including February 2, 2011, hereby amended as follows:
20 21 22 23 24 25 26	(17) "Service Contract" means an agreement for services where an existing County position will be abolished or where an existing position will be unfunded or where a County employee will be subject to layoff or reduced work hours which are primarily related to staff services including, but not limited to, housekeeping, security, landscaping, maintenance and other non- professional services.
27 28 29	<b>SECTION 2.</b> Section 32.25 (7) (e) of the General Ordinances of Milwaukee County as amended to and including February 2, 2011, hereby amended as follows:
<ol> <li>30</li> <li>31</li> <li>32</li> <li>33</li> <li>34</li> <li>35</li> <li>36</li> </ol>	(e) Annually the county board shall adopt by resolution a recommended minimum percentage goal for the participation of disadvantaged business enterprise vendors in contracts awarded pursuant to chapter 32. Such goals are not mandatory; however, the purchasing administrator shall make diligent efforts to achieve or exceed such annual participation goals.
37 38 39	<b>SECTION 3.</b> Section 56.30 (1) (g) of the General Ordinances of Milwaukee County as amended to and including February 2, 2011, hereby amended as follows:
40 41 42 43 44 45 46	(1)(g) "Service Contract" means an agreement for services where an existing County position will be abolished or where an existing position will be unfunded or where a County employee will be subject to layoff or reduced work hours which are primarily related to staff services including, but not limited to, housekeeping, security, landscaping, maintenance and other non- professional services.

47	SECTION 4.	The provisions of this ordinance shall be effective upon passage
48	and publication.	
49		
50		Adopted by the Milwaukee County Board of Supervisors
51		
52		February 3, 2011